

Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



Series of 2020

"AN ORDER PRESCRIBING OPERATIONAL GUIDELINES FOR ESTABLIHSMENTS SELLING AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS AND MACHINERIES"

WHEREAS, the Office of the President through the Executive Secretary issued a Memorandum on March 16, 2020 entitled: Community Quarantine over the entire Luzon and further Guidelines for the Management of the Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) Situation;

WHEREAS, a STATE OF PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY has been declared in Tuguegarao City by virtue of Executive Order No. 15-2020, City Resolution No. 97-08-2020 and CDDRMC Resolution No. 02-2020;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 28 implemented the strict home quarantine in all households beginning March 17, 202 - April 14, 2020 in Tuguegarao City and provided exemptions thereof;

WHEREAS, as per Inter-Agency Task Force on Emerging Infectious Diseases and the Department of Agriculture, movement of agricultural products and machineries are essential in order to ensure continuous supply of agricultural food products;

WHEREAS, the Department of Agriculture - Regional Office 02 through its Regional Director, NARCISO A. EDILLO, Ma. ED, requested that establishments selling agricultural products and machineries be allowed to operate during the Enhanced Community Quarantine;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, City Mayor of Tuguegarao, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the laws, do hereby order the following:

Section 1. *Operation*. The following agricultural establishments in Tuguegarao City are allowed to operate only from 7:00 AM until 12:00 NN, daily, to wit:

- Stores selling agricultural supplies and inputs;
- 2. Stores selling feeds, fertilizers and pesticides; and
- 3. Stores selling farm machineries and spare parts.

Section 2. *Social Distancing.* The aforementioned establishments shall provide social distancing measures for their customers and observe strict "No Mask, No Entry" Policy within their respective premises.

Section 4. *Violation*. Any person violating this provisions of this Order shall be dealt with in accordance with pertinent provisions of law.

Section 5. *Enforcement / Implementation*. This Order shall be implemented by the Office of the Market Administrator, Philippine National Police, and Public Safety and Security Office.

Section 6. *Repealing Clause.* All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

Section 4. *Effectivity.* This Order shall take effect immediately shall remain so until the end of the Enhanced Community Quarantine.

DONE in Tuguegarao City, this 8th day of April in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO
City Mayor